ATTACHMENT C

RESPONDENT(S) ARGUMENT(S)



Attachment C

Suwa, Chase

From: Andrew Sisk

Sent: Wednesday, January 29, 2020 4:46 PM

To: Suwa, Chase

Ce IR e Sisk
Subject: Re: Proposed Decision

Chase,

I respectfully disagree with the decision by Judge Rowan. My primary issue now after reading her decision is "who"
makes the decision on what is deemed an allowable amount by participating providers. it just appears on the surface
that CalPERS stacks the deck against any appellant who disagrees with their decisions and has arbitrarily established
unreasonable allowance amounts.

I will also be sending the same via mail to the attention of Cheree Swendesky, Assistant to the Board. See you on
February 19th. .

Sincerely,

Andrew Sisk

]
| On Tuesday, December 10, 2019, 3:00:17 PM PST, Suwa, Chase— wrote:

Mr. Sisk,

| am contacting you in regards to your matter with our office. A hearing was held on November 18, 2019 before Judge
Heather Rowan. A proposed decision was issued on December 5, 2019.

I have attached the Proposed Decision above for your reference. This is just a courtesy copy as a physical copy with a
formal letter will be sent out in the coming days. We are currently waiting for the official Board Meeting calendar to be
issued so that we can provide submission deadlines for you to provide arguments against it.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office back through the number below.
Thank you,

| ChaseJSuwa |Legal Secretary|CalPERS Legal Division




. CalPERS

Confidentiality Notice: This message, including any sttachments, is intended to be used only by the person(s) or entity to which it is addressed. This
message may contein confidential and/or legally privileged information. If the reader Is not the intended reciplent of this messags or an employee or
agent responsible for delivering this message, you are heraby notified that you are prohibited from printing, copying, storing, disseminsting or .
distributing this communication. If you received this communication in error, please delete it from your computer along with any aftachments and notify

the sender by telephone or by reply e-mail.



01-30-"20 10:08 FROM- [ T-585 PO001/0014 F-161

RECEIVED
JAN 30 2020

"™ | CalPERS Legal Office Jhit 3020

Ty -

Ao Cheree Swedentsy

s, A0 b Gonsd
Laleps Feendile ofFice

e 15 Lok edponse
fend V& epai | w12



01-30-* 20 10:09 FROM- ] T-595 P0002/0014 F-161

Respondent’s Argument

Subject: Appeal Regarding Denial of Payment of Services Provided to Andrew C. Sisk

| respectfully disagree with the attached proposed decision by Judge Rowan. My primary issue now after
reading her decision s “who” makes the decision on what is deemed an appropriate allowance amount
by participating providers. On the surface, it appears that CalPERS stacks the deck against any appellant
who disagrees with their decisions and has arbitrarily established unreasonable allowance amounts.

Sincerely,
[ 4
(OvAled 8 A pnets
Andrew C. Sisk

Jhil 30 2020



.01‘~3o~= 20 10:09 FROM- B T-585 P0003/0014 F-161

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF ADMINISTRATION
' CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appeal Regarding Denial of Payment of

Services by a Non-Preferred Provider of: .
ANDREW C. SISK, Respondent.
Case No. 2019-0704

GAH No. 2019080689

PROPOSED DECISION

Heather M. Rowan, Administrative Law Judge, Office of Administrative Hearings
(OAH), State of California, heard this matter on November 18, 2019, in Sacramento,
Califomnia.

~ Kevin Kreutz, Attorney, represented the California Public Employees’ Retirement
System (CalPERS),

Andrew C. Sisk {respondent) appeared and represented himself.

_ Evidence was recelved, the record was closed, and the matter was submitted on

November 18, 2019.

PUBLIC ERPLOVEES AETIBENENT SYSTEN
riveo LRcestberr 9 2019



01-80-" 20 10:09 FROM- ] T-585  PO004/0014 F-161

ISSUE

Whether Anthem Blue Cross (Anthem) appropriately denied additional payment
toward the claims for services respondent received from Non-Preferred Providers on
March 12 and 13, 2018,

FACTUAL FINDINGS

1. CalIPERS is the agency charged with administering the Public Employees’
Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA). PEMHCA authorizes and requires the Board
of Administration to provide health benefits for State of California employees,
dependents, annuitants, as well as for employees and annuitants of contracting public
agencies which elect to contract with CalPERS for health benefit coverage.

2. Atall relevant times, Vrespcnd.ent worked for the County of Placer, which
contracts with CalPERS for health benefit coverage, By virtue of respondent’s
employment, he is eligible for CalPERS Health Benefits. Respondent was envolled in the
PERS Choice health benefits plan, which Anthem administered by contract with
calPERS. PERS Cholce is a self-funded, preferrad provider plan (PPO) CalPERS offers to
those eligible for health care benefits under PEMHCA.

Respondent’s Health Benefit Plan: PERS Choice

3. Sheri Alvarado is a Research Data Specislist for CalPERS's Health Plan
Administration Division, She testified at hearing, Ms, Alvarado reviewed respondent’s

10n page 14, line 13, the Statement of Issues mistekenly refers to March 2013.



01-30-'20 10:10 FROH- I T-5%  PO00G/0014 F-161

appeal. She Is familiar with the PERS Choice, self-funded PPO Plan. She explained
Anthem's health benefit coverage for Preferred Providers and Non-Preferred Providers.

4. Ms. Alvarado explained that all members are provided with an
Explanation of Coverage Baoklet (EOC) that explains the terms of the health benefits.
The EGC contains the terms and conditions of the plan, including, but not limited to,
provisions conceming benefits, claivms and payr'nant of claims. The EOC explains that
Anthem “works with an extensive network of ‘Prefarred Providers' throughout
California.” These providers participate in the Prudent Buyer Plan, and have agreed to
accept payment amounts that Anther sets. The “Allowable Amounts™ are usually lower
than what other doctors or hoépitals charge for the same services. When contracting
with Anthem, providers agree to an Allowable Amount in exchange for referrals from
Anthem's in-network list of providers or hospitals, Ms. Alvarado explained that the
Allowable Amount is based on the gecgraphical location, other providers’ charges, and

" other considerations.

5.  Not all doctors and hospitals contract with Anthem, however, These
"Norg-Preférred Providers® are not listed on Anthem's network of providers, and are
not limited to accepting payment up to Anthem's Allowable Amount. The EOC
cautions that Preferred Hospitals, or in-network hospitals, may contract with doctors
who do not participate in the Prudent Buyer Plan, or are not Preferred Providers.

6.  The following provisions were in effect at all times relevant to

Respondent's appeal:
ALLOWABLE AMOUNT

1. The amount that Anthem Blue Cross or the local Blue
Cross and/or Blue Shield Plan has determined is an



01-80-" 20 10:10 FROM- ] T-595 PO006/0014 F-161

appropriate payment for the service(s) relative to the
value of other services, market considerations, and
provider charge patterns; or

2. Such other amount as the Preferred Provider and
Anthem Blue Cross or the local Blue Cross and/or Blue
Shield Plan have agreed will be accepted as payment for
the service(s) rendered; or

" 3. Ifan amount is not determined as described in either (1)
or (2) above, the amount that Anthem Blue Cross or the
local Blue Cro.ss and/or Blue Shield Plan determines is
appropriate considering the particular circumstances
and the services rendered. '

PHYSICIAN SERVICES

m...00

Covered Services provided by a Non-Preferred Provider are
paid at 60% of the Allowable Amount. Plan Members are
responsible for the remaining 40% and all charges in excess
of the Allowable Amount, pjus all charges for nan-covered

services.

m...00



01-80-" 20 10:11 FROM- e T-5%5

Emergency Care

Physiclan services for emergency care provided by Preferred
and Non-Preferred Providers are paid at 80% of the
Allowable Amount. Members are responsible for the
remaining 20%. In addition, when services are provided by a
Non-Preferred Provider, Members are also responsible for

~ all charges in excess of the Allowable Amount plus all

charges for non-covered services. Some einergency room
Physicians are Non-Preferred Providers at Preferred
Hospitals.

EMERGENCY-CARE SERVICES

7

80% PPO, Out-of-Area, or Non-PPO

.Emetgency Care Services are subject to th.a Maximum

Calendar Year Medical Financial Responsibility limits.

Hospital benefits are subject to the Maximum Calendar Year

. Medical Financial Responsibility Limits; however, services

recelved from Non-Preferred Providers have no

Coinsurance limits.

POGO7/0014 F-161

Ms. Alvarado explained that once a plan member's deductible is satisfied,

Anthem pays 80 percent of the Allowable Amount for Preferred Providers and the

member is responsible for the remaining 20 percent. Preferred Providers agree to write

off any charge in excess of the Allowable Amount.



01-80-"20 10:11 FROM- I T-565 P0008/0014 F-161

8. As stated in the EOC, Anthem pays 60 percent of its Allowable Amount
for Non-Preferred Providers, and the member is responsible for the remaining 40
percent plus all charges in excess of the Allowable Amount. Anthem acknowledges,
however, that an emergency situation does not always allow a member to choose the
provider. In these instances, Anthem pays Non-Preferred Providers 80 percent of the
Allowable Amount. The member Is responsible for the remaining 20 percent plus all
charges in excess of the Allowable Amount. '

9.  Ms. Alvarado is not aware of any circumstances in which Anthem
considers a Non-Preferred Provider to be a Preferred Provider, evén in an emergency.
Ms. Alvarado suggested that Non-Preferred Providers have the option to write off the
remaining amount for which the mer'nber Is responsible.

10.  The PERS Choice plan has a cap on the amount a member pays out-of-
pocket per calendar year, When the member meets that amount, Anthem pays 100

percent of the Allowable Amount.

March 2018 Incident

11.  On March 11, 2018, respondent experienced a “new-onset generalized
tonic clonic seizure with loss of cdnsclousness" while in his home. He was transported
by ambulance to Sutter Roseville Hospital (Sutter), Sutter performed an MRI on
respondent, which revealed a large tumor in the front left side of his brain. The doctors
determined that emergency surgery was required, which was scheduled for the
following day. Dr. Hamid Aliabadi of spine and Neurosufgery Associates was the
doctor Sutter consulted for “emergency neurosurgical intervention,” or brain surgery.
Dr. Allabadi ordered a full-body MRI prior to the brain surgery, which revealed a large,

cancerous tumor in respondent’s kidney.



01-30->20 10:11 FROM~ _ T-585 P0009/0014 F-161

.

Dueé to the urgency of the brain tumor, Dr. Aliabad] performed the b'raln surgery
on March 12, 2018, at Suttér. Surgery to remove tespondént's kidney tumor was
scheduled for a later date, Dr. Aliabadi submitted a letter in support of respondent’s
appeal regarding respondent’s diagnoses in March 2018. He opined that without the
emergency brain surgery, respondent would have had continuing selzure activity,
neurological decline, and “possible coma and death.” Respondent was also at risk of

paralysis.

12, Sutter is within Anthem’s “Preferred Provider Network.” Spine and
Neurosurgery Assoclates, including Dr. Aliabadi, is not. Sutter and Spine and
Neurosurgery Associates submitted claims to Anthem for services respondent received
on March 12 and 13, 2018, The Sutter claims were paid per the contract between
Anthem and Sutter as a Preferred Provider. Spln.e and Neurosurgery Associates billed
Anthem in two separate bills. Claim number 18103BL9355 (first claim)'totaled $31,153,
and claim number 18103BL9356 (second claim) was $5,311.

Anthem processed the first claim on May 15, 2018, Anthem determined that
$1,353 for “microscope,” was not allowed, and $26,210.31 exceeded its Alowable
Amount. Anthem paid 60 percent of the Allowable Amount, or $2,143.01, and
}ecpondent was responsible for $28,991.99. Antliem p'rocsed the second claim on
April 17, 2018, Anthem determined $4,775.83 of the claim exceeded the Allowable
Amount. The Explanation of Benefits stated respondent wes responsible to pay



01-80-" 20 10:12 FROM- I T-5%5 PO010/0014 F-161

»

$4,775.83, but did not assign a co-insurance amount.2 Anthem paid $535.17 for this

claim.
Respondent’s Appeals

13. OnJuly 22, 2018, respondent filed a grievance regarding the payments,
which Anthem reviewed. On September 25, 2018, Anthem informed respondent that
his appeal was granted in part, and denled in part, Anthem stated that it would not
pay the full amount requested, but would increase payment from 60 percent of the
Allowable Amount to 80 percent of the Allowable Amount after ﬁndlrig the services

were rendered on an emergency basis.

14.  Following Anthem's September 25, 2018 letter, Anthem determined
respondent had reached his maximum out-of-pocket éxpenditu re for the calendar
year. Consequently, on September 27, 2018, Anthem reprocessed both claims, and
issued a payment at 100. percent of the Allowable Amount> Anthem palid $8,396.95 of
the total $31,135 on the first claim, and $1,231.25 of the total $5,311 on the second
claim. Respondent appealed the reprocessed clain;s because he disagreed with
Anthem'’s payments to Spine and Neurosurgery Associates as nonparticipating
providers. He requested that Anthem consider Spine and Neurosurgery Associates
Preferred Providers for the submitted claims for services he rea;etved at an in-network

2 Anthem appears to have paid 100 percent of the Allowable Amount on this
claim, contrary to the assertion _in the Statement of Issues. No explanation Is provided.

3 The Allowable Amount increased following Anthem's determination that

respondent received emergency medical care.



01-30-" 20 10:12 FROM- I T-6% P0011/0014 F-161

A ]

hospital, and pay the full amount on each claim. On December 18, 2018, Anthem
informed respondent that it had denled the appeal,

15.  On January 23, 2019, respondent appeated Anthem's determination.
Anthem informed respondent that his next step was to request Administrative Review
from CalPERS. On January 30, 2019, CalPERS informed respondent it had received his
request for Administrative review. On the same day, CalPERS sent a Request for Health
Plan Information to Anthem to obtaln all relevant information regarding respondent’s
appeal. After a review of all pertinent information, CalPERS upheld Anthem's depial.
CalPERS determined that doctors at Spine and Neurosurgery Associates were Non-
Preferred Providers, and Anthem's determination to pay 100 percent of the Allowable

Amount was correct, -

16. By letter dated February 11, 2019, respondent appealed that
detéminatlon. He requested that Anthem be required to consider Spine and
Neurosurgery Associates as Preferred Providers, and to pay the remaining $22,738.05
on the first claim and $4,079.75 on the second. On August 31, 2019 CaIPERS made and
filed the Statement of Issues. Respdndent timely appealed. The matter was set for an
evidentiary hearing before an Administrative Law Judge ofthe OAH, an independent
adjudicative agency of the State of California, pursuant to Govemment Code section
11500 et seq. |

Respondent’s Argument

17.  Respondent understands the provisions in the EOC. He argued, however,
that in an emergency such as his, Anthem should consider Spine and Neurosurgery
Assoclates to be Preferred Providers. He was taken to a hospital in an ambulance and

. was given no choice regarding the doctors who treated him. Dr. Aliabadi provided



01-80-20 10:13 FROM- | L T-585 P0012/0014 F-161

respondent life-saving treatment. That Or. Allabadi was assigned to respondent’s case
was beyond his control. Further, all of the other doctors who treated respondent on
March 12 and 13, 2018, were Preferred Providers, and pald as such. Respondent also

" expressed frustration that no one confirmed that the doctor Sutter assigned to him
would be covered under respondent’s plan. He believes he should not be responsible
for the amount claimed that was above the Allowable Amount.

Discussion

18, There is no disagreement that respondent received life-saving treatment
on an emergeancy basis at a Preferred Hospital. Neither does respondent dispute that
Dr. Aliabadi is not a Preferred Provider. Given the circumstances that respondent was
notina position to choose a provider, or even know who was treating him,
respondent’s argument that Anthem should be required to consider Dr. Aliabadia -
Preferved Provider is reasonable. But there is no support in Iéw or the EOC that
supports this position.

19.  Additionally, even if Anthem considered Dr. Aliabadi and Spine and
Neurosurgery Associates Preferred Providers, the result would be the same. Anthem
paid 80 percent of the Allowable Amount to Sutter, and 100 percent of the Allowable
Amount to Spine and Neurosurgery Assoclates, because respondent had met his out-
of-pocket maximum. The amount Spine and Neurosurgery Assoclates billed for its
services was in excess of the Allowablé Amount, Anthem does not pay in excess of the
Allowable Amount, whether the provider is in-network or rot. If Spine and
Neurosurgery Assoclates contracted with Anthem, it, not Anthem, would have been
forced to write off the amount in excess of the Allowable Amount. As & stands, per the )
EOC, respondent Is responsible to pay the additional amount, unless Spine and
Neurosurgery Assoclates agrees to reduce the bill, '

10



01-30-"20 10:13 FROM- - I T-585 P0013/0014 F-161

A

LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. The patiy asserting the affirmative in an administrative action has the
burden of going forward and the burden of persuasion by the preponderance of the
evidence. (McCoy v. Board of Retirement {1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 1044, 105%; Evid. Code,
§ 500.) Because there is no applicable standard of proof provided in the PEMHCA, the
standard to be applied is the preponderance of the evidence. (Evid. Code, § 115.)

2. The PERS Chaice EOC functions as the contract between respondent and
CalPERS. Respondent is bound by Its terms. Anthem Blue Cross's EOC's provisions
govern the level of reimbursement for covered benefits. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, §

1599,508.)

3. Respdndent did not meet his burden of demonstrating that Anthem
failed to comply with the terms of the EOC in denying his request for additional
benefit coverage. As set forth in the-Factual Findings, the cost of services respondent
received from Dr. Aliabadi of Spine and Neurosmgéty Asscciates exceeded Anthem's
Allowable Amount for the service. The denial of coverage for respondent’s emergency
services from a Non-Preferred Provider was Justified and consistent with the terms of
the EOC. Respondent’s appeal from CalPERS’s determination that Anthem complied
with the terms of the EOC in denying his request for additional benefit coverage must
be denied.

4
/

/!

n



01-30-"20 10:14 FROM- I T-585 P0014/0014 F-161

ORDER

Respondent Andrew C, Sisk’s appeal is DENIED.

DocuBigasabyt,
fatlur M. Rewan

DATE: December 5, 2019 By
HEATHER M. ROWAN

Administrative Law Judée
Oifice of Administrative Hearings

12



